
Merton Council
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 22 June 2021 

Time:  6.00 pm

Venue:  Council Chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 5 - 36

5 COVID-19 in Merton 
Presentation to be provided at the meeting 

5a  Situation Assessment Report / Vaccination update  
Presentation to be provided at the meeting 

5b  HWBB Community Subgroup Report  37 - 164

5c  Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP)  165 - 
186

6 NHS Update (including Better Care Fund) 
Presentation to be provided at the meeting 

7 LBM Recovery and Modernisation Programme 
Presentation to be provided at the meeting 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are welcome to attend. 
However, due to Covid related safeguarding, members of the public are 
encouraged to view the meeting on our YouTube channel. The meeting will 
be livestreamed and can be viewed via this link: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil

For more information about the work of this Board, please contact Clarissa Larsen, 
on 020 8545 4871 or e-mail clarissa.larsen@merton.gov.uk

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil


Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
ourwebsite. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android 
and Windows devices.

For more information about the agenda please contact

democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3615.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room 
during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that 
matter.  For further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership.

https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board Membership 

Councillors 

 Rebecca Lanning (Chair)
 Oonagh Moulton
 Eleanor Stringer

Council Officers (non-voting)

 Director of Community and Housing
 Director of Children, Schools and Families
 Director of Environment and Regeneration
 Director of Public Health

Statutory representatives

 Four representatives of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group
 Chair of Healthwatch

Non statutory representatives

 One representative of Merton Voluntary Services Council
 One representative of the Community Engagement Network

Quorum

Any 3 of the whole number.

Voting

3 (1 vote per councillor)
4 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (1 vote per CCG member)
1 vote Chair of Healthwatch
1 vote Merton Voluntary Services Council
1 vote Community Engagement Network



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
26 JANUARY 2021
(6.15 pm - 8.12 pm)

PRESENT

IN 
ATTENDANCE

Councillor Rebecca Lanning (in the Chair), Rob Clarke, Mark 
Creelman, Hannah Doody, Brian Dillon, Dr Vasa Gnanapragam, 
Chris Lee, Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Dr Mohan Sekeram, 
Simon Shimmens, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, 
Dr Karen Worthington and Dr Dagmar Zeuner

Dave Curtis (Manager Healthwatch Merton), Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services), Katie Halter (Climate Change Officer), 
Clarissa Larsen (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership 
Manager), Jane McSherry (Assistant Director of Education) and 
Farzana Mughal (Democracy Services) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Dr Aditi Shah (CCG West Merton 
Locality Lead).  An apology for lateness was received on behalf of Dr Mohan 
Sekeram.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.  

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th November, 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record. 

4 COVID-19 IN MERTON (SLIDE PRESENTATION) (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Public Health provided an update in relation to Covid-19 in line with 
the Situational Awareness Report which members receive weekly.  Arising from the 
presentation, the following points were highlighted:

 The Board acknowledged the challenges including the particular impact of 
Covid-19 on BAME communities and the latest data relating to the east and 
west of the borough.

 The number of people taking PCR testing had reduced and this could be due 
to current lockdown restrictions or that there had been a flurry ahead of the 
Christmas break. Those with symptoms were still encouraged to get tested 
and home PCR testing kits are available.

 It was agreed that it would be helpful to have ethnicity data for infection and 
vaccination rates and noted that this was being developed and might become 
available.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 It was acknowledged that there was a significant issue of excess deaths 
indirectly brought about by Covid-19.

 The impact of long-Covid continued to be felt particularly by those in primary 
care seeing the time it took patients to recover.

 It was stressed that the NHS was still open and that they continue to treat non-
Covid priorities including cancer referrals.

 The Director of Environment and Regeneration brought attention to the impact 
of the pandemic on businesses and the economy and highlighted the affect 
this had on people’s mental health. He outlined the support that was being 
provided in Merton but warned that there were likely to be longer term 
employment implications.

5 NHS UPDATE ON COVID-19 (VERBAL PRESENTATION) (Agenda Item 5)

The Executive Director of Merton and Wandsworth CCG provided the Board with an 
update outlining the next steps on the NHS consultation on integration and continued 
provision of services, together with details of the vaccination programme. 

He explained that the discharge arrangements to the TADDs (Temporary Alternative 
Discharge Destination), established first in Merton and now elsewhere, that were 
proceeding well. The Chair of Merton CCG emphasised that the discharge process 
was very thorough and only takes place where it was safe to do so. The Director of 
Housing and Communities confirmed this. Merton had worked quickly to get this 
provision in place and settings were subject to CQC inspection including infection 
control.

Dr Karen Worthington outlined the massive effort that was underway which had now 
successfully vaccinated 88% of care home residents. There was now a focus on 
those over 80s that were housebound and she emphasised that vaccination was not 
a one off offer and that there is a willingness to respond and support those who have 
concerns or questions. Webinars and a range of other activities are planned to try to 
give clear information, particularly with BAME and harder to reach communities, to 
encourage and provide confidence in take up of the vaccine. 

It was agreed that it would be helpful to have further data on vaccinations and that it 
was important that this data was consistent across partners to ensure clarity.

6 HWBB COMMUNITY SUBGROUP REPORT - ENGAGEMENT WORK 
PROGRAMME (SLIDE PRESENTATION) (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Public Health gave an update from the Community Subgroup. 

The HWBB was requested to agree that the Community Subgroup continued to meet 
beyond the end of March for a further six months to September 2021. The Board was 
also requested that the Subgroup should focus on tackling vaccine hesitancy as a 
contributory factor to the risk of exacerbation of health inequalities. The Subgroup 
would also promote clear communications to address misunderstanding or 
misinformation relating to vaccination and infection control. 

Page 2



3

Councillor Oonagh Moulton, who is an active Covid Community Champion suggested 
that it would be helpful to work jointly with faith groups on vaccine communications 
and Dr Mohan Sekeram said that he had already worked with some faith leaders. 
Concerns about vaccination were discussed and it was agreed that it was important 
to listen and take note of issues raised and respond to them. 

The Board agreed the proposed extension and focus of the Community Subgroup 
until September, 2021. 

7 MERTON'S CLIMATE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration presented the report on Merton’s 
Climate Strategy and Action Plan, outlining the Council’s commitment to climate 
change. Approval was sought from the Board to note and comment on the Strategy 
and Action Plan and the Climate Change Delivery Plan - Year 1; support delivery of 
the climate objectives through their partner organisations; and, as resources allow, 
undertake further short and medium term actions to take forward both the health and 
climate agendas. 

Members were advised that in November 2020 the Council adopted Merton’s Climate 
Strategy and Action Plan, setting out a strategic approach and high level actions to 
deliver net zero carbon by 2050. It was noted that the Climate Action Group, which 
would drive delivery, had its inaugural meeting this week. 

The co-benefits of action on climate change and the health and wellbeing of 
communities was discussed, specifically including air quality, diet and active travel. 
These were recognised as important to patient’s health, including impacts on asthma, 
heart and lung disease, as witnessed in primary care. Poor environment was also 
seen as a contributory factor to health inequalities. 

There was a positive response from all members to develop these co-benefits, with 
opportunities seen in the way that partners and the community have worked together 
in response to Covid-19 and particularly the role that children and young people 
could play with their enthusiasm and knowledge of climate change. The work of the 
NHS to take action on this was also recognised.

It was agreed to keep a continuing dialogue on climate and health and that progress 
on the Climate Change Action Plan be reported to the HWBB on annual basis.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Report
2019-20

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Merton Safeguarding Adults Board

2
Page 6



Annual Report 2019/20

3

Message from the Independent Chair  5

The Merton Story 6

Why we have a Safeguarding Adults Board 10

How the Board works in Merton 11

The Six Safeguarding Principles 12

Our Partnership 13

Our Plan for 2019/2020 15

Our Achievements 16

National Safeguarding Week 2019 and beyond  17

Partner Achievements 18

The Learning Disabilities Mortality Review  
(LeDeR) 20

Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SAR) 2019/2020 23

Safeguarding Adults Data 24

Priorities for 2020/2021 26

Contact MSAB 27

Contents

Page 7



Merton Safeguarding Adults Board

4

The improvement  
in local safeguarding 
practice is evident 
from this report, 
as is the Board’s 
determination to 
continue to learn.

Page 8



Annual Report 2019/20

5

I am pleased to present the Merton SAB Annual 
Report for 2019 – 2020. This report summarises 
what the Board achieved throughout the year 
on behalf of Merton residents, together as a 
partnership as well as through the work of 
individual partner organisations. 

It was my privilege to be the first Independent 
Chair of Merton SAB from 2016 until the end of
[...]
A. To consider and approve Merton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report for the 

period 2019-2020

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
To provide information and account of the Safeguarding Adults Board’s 
activity for the year period in line with its Business Plan and set objectives 
for that year prior to the report’s publication. 

2 BACKGROUND 
The Safeguarding Adults Board has three core duties to: 

1. Develop and publish a strategic plan setting out how they will meet 
their objectives and how their member and partner agencies will 
contribute

2. publish an annual report detailing how effective their work has been
3. commission safeguarding adults reviews (SARs) for any cases which 

meet the criteria for these. 

3 DETAILS 
The Care Act 2014 states that the Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
must be sent to: 
• the Chief Executive and Leader of the local authority which established the 
SAB 
• any local policing body that is required to sit on the Safeguarding Adults 
Board

Page 33



• the local Healthwatch organisation 
• the Chair of the local Health and Wellbeing Board. As soon as is feasible 
after the end of each financial year, a SAB must publish a report on: 
• what it has done during that year to achieve its objective, 
• what it has done during that year to implement its strategy, 
• what each member has done during that year to implement the strategy,
• the findings of the reviews arranged by it under section 44 (safeguarding 
adults reviews) which have concluded in that year (whether or not they 
began in that year), 
• the reviews arranged by it under that section which are ongoing at the end 
of that year (whether or not they began in that year), 
• what it has done during that year to implement the findings of reviews 
arranged by it under that section, and
• where it decides during that year not to implement a finding of a review 
arranged by it under that section, the reasons for its decision.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
N/A

5 C
[...]
ces such as Hub Connected and our Café 
to run focus groups including 2 virtual sessions facilitated by staff from Merton Health 
and Care Together. 

Page 105



 

8 
 

There are around 3,900 Merton residents with a learning disability according to 
Merton’s JSNA, around 550 of whom are known to the Adult Social Care LD Team. 
[Please note that we were not able to email or write directly to carers or clients of 
Merton’s LD Team in Adult Social Care during the engagement work.]  

Merton Mencap’s own mailing list reaches around 326 family carers of people with 
LD/ASD, many of whom are not known to statutory services, as well as around 568 
parents of children or young people with a learning disability and/or autism 
spectrum disorder. 

Complementary work 

Over the same period, we conducted a parallel project on carers’ digital exclusion 
for ‘Mind the Gap’, an initiative by NHS England. We were commissioned via the SW 
London Health and Care Partnership and worked closely with Clare Thomas. Our 
work on this topic has been incorporated in the digital results in Section B.  

Page 106



 

9 
 

SECTION A IMPACT OF COVID 

A.1 Results: people with a learning disability and/or autism 

(LD/ASD) 

 

This section shows data gathered from 37 people with LD/ASD who provided their 
own responses with support as necessary from a professional, key worker, carer or 
focus group facilitator/provider.  

 

1. Respondents’ Profile Data 

  

 

Most respondents were male.  

7 respondents (18%) live in supported living, a care home, or independently. The 
remainder live with a family carer. 

We reached respondents who from all areas of the borough, with an equal number 
living in SW19, CR4, SM4, SW20 and a small number in other areas such as KT3, 
SW16 and SW17. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gender 

Male 78% 

Female 22% 

Age range of respondents 

70s 1 

60s 1 

50s 8 

40s 6 

30s 9 

20s 5 

18 3 

14 - 17 3 

Who respondents live with 

With a family carer 30 

Independen
[...]
iority 8 – Data & insight

• Priority 9 – Compliance and enforcement

• Priority 10 - Events

• Governance

• Next steps for Merton LOMP

• Appendix – Main guiding documents

• Glossary 3

P
age 167



Context
• The Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) refresh is an ask from the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) to Local 

Authorities (LAs) to support the national Covid-19 roadmap and ensure ‘living with Covid-19 safely’ beyond June 2021. 

• LOMPs are expected to build on the original LA Outbreak Control Plan published June 2020, incorporate learning from wave 2 

and cover new developments such local contact tracing partnership with NHS Test & Trace (NHS T&T), lateral flow testing and 

vaccination as well as response to new threats from variants of concern (VOC).

• LOMPs are part of the national Covid-19 resilience arrangements, complementing the national Contain Framework, Outbreak 

Management Toolkits and regional plans.

• Further work is required to ensure all parts are aligned, especially as the Public Health system restructure is taking shape with 

the creation of the UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA) on 1 April 2021 absorbing Public Health England (PHE) health 

protection function, Joint Biosecurity Centre (JBC) and NHS T&T, and the establishment of the Office of Health Promotion 

under the Chief Medical Officer (CMO) planned for 1 October 2021 as part of DHSC. In particular, the below require further 

clarification going forward:

• Escalation/de-escalation, including triggers 

• National, regional and local roles, including for surge capacity

• Longer-term LA funding for health protection beyond the 2021/22 Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) 

allocation and commensurate with roles and responsibilities

• Future data integration, research and evaluation, including use of waste water analysis 4

P
age 168



Purpose, scope, timeline
• This plan is a strategic high level guide for joined up local outbreak management with NHS T&T, PH
[...]
ery

• What is in place

• Commitment from all partners, led by Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) and its community subgroup

• Voluntary sector–led insight work into ‘lived experience of Covid-19 in Merton’ covering in particular BAME 
groups, older people, people with learning difficulties (LD) and young people (YP).

• Community champion networks with wide reach

• Trusted community hub run by the voluntary sector

• Recovery and modernisation programme with embedded equity focus – outside the scope of LOMP but LOMP 
needs to align.

• What is planned / how

• Mainstreaming a focus on reducing inequality/embedding equity in all LOMP priorities- see further slides

• Risks/Issues/support required

• Sustainable funding and support for long-term genuine community engagement and support for the local 
voluntary sector; loss of hard earned trust, relationships and social capital developed by the community 
throughout the pandemic.

9

P
age 173



Priority 2 – Infection, prevention and control
What we want to achieve: IPC embedded as integral part of service quality, focus on high risk settings 
such as care homes, other adult social care (ASC), inclusion health groups, schools and Early Years (EYs)

• What is in place

• IPC coordinator x1 (interim) reactively supports settings with an outbreak

• What is planned/how

• Mainstreaming of IPC risk assessments, training, and quality assurance:

• Integrated IPC team across Public Health, ASC commissioning and Housing; 

• IPC resource for schools and EY settings; 

• Revised specification for enhanced care home support team including strengthened IPC expertise in 
collaboration with ICS

• Focus on high risk settings and inclusion health groups

• Further joint work with the NHS to effectively share infection control expertise across SWL ICS.

• Risks/Issues/support required

• Sustainable resourcing; maintaining training; upskilling workforce

• Additional benefit for control of other communicable diseases

10

P
age 
[...]
ce

• LOMP Local Outbreak Management Plan

• NHS T&T NHS Test & Trace

• NIHP National Institute of Health Protection

• PAC Public Accounts Committee

• PCN Primary Care Network

• PCR Polymerase chain reaction

• PHE Public Health England

• RSP Regulatory Services Partnership

• SAG Safety Advisory Committee

• SLP South London Partnership

• SOP Standard Operating Procedure

• UK HSA UK Health Security Agency

• VCS Voluntary and community sector

• VOC Variant of Concern

• YP Young People

22

P
age 186


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report
	SAB Annual Report

	5b HWBB Community Subgroup Report
	Merton Mencap Report
	Merton Mencap Engagement March 2021 V3

	5c Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP)





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
22 JUNE 2021
(6.00 pm - 7.28 pm)

PRESENT

IN 
ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Rebecca Lanning (in the Chair), Rob Clarke, Mark 
Creelman, Brian Dillon, Chris Lee, Councillor Oonagh Moulton,  
Simon Shimmens, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Dr Karen 
Worthington and Dr Dagmar Zeuner.

Aileen Buckton (Independent Chair of the Adult Safeguarding 
Board), Dave Curtis (Manager Healthwatch Merton), Amy 
Dumitrescu (Democracy Services), Clarissa Larsen (Health and 
Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager), Farzana Mughal 
(Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first hybrid meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Dr Vasa Gnanapragam, Dr Andrew 
Otley, Dr Mohan Sekeram, Dr Aditi Shah and Jane McSherry.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2021, were 
agreed as a correct record. 

4 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The Independent Chair of the Adult Safeguarding Board (SAB), Aileen Buckton 
presented the Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2019/20.

She explained that she recently took up her post in May 2021, but referred to the 
success of the work during the period concerned. She referenced the examples of 
tackling under-reporting by ensuring people were made aware how to raise concerns, 
as reflected in the increased numbers of referrals. Also, learning events have been 
held to tackle specific areas of concern and initiatives undertaken to build the SAB 
itself, including the creation subgroups and agreed Terms of Reference, which she 
reflected are important factors for a stable partnership. She invited the views and 
input of the Board.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The discussion highlighted the following points:

 There was learning from the pandemic on safeguarding that can help to 
support people, especially in the way that partners had come together to share 
resources and concerns;

 Partners needed to take collective responsibility to put safeguarding actions 
into practice;

 Whilst it was strategically important for safeguarding to be considered at an 
ICS level moving forward, safeguarding was really about the local place where 
people live and work, and there needs to be an ongoing discussion to ensure 
this focus.

John Morgan advised the Board that Aileen Buckton had also recently become 
Independent Chair of Merton Safeguarding Children’s Board (MSCB) for the 
forthcoming year, so there would be opportunities to work across the two including 
transition to adulthood. 

The Chair thanked Aileen and looked forward to welcoming her to a future Board 
meeting.

5 COVID-19 IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5)

5a  SITUATION ASSESSMENT REPORT / VACCINATION UPDATE (Agenda 
Item 5a)

The Director of Public Health provided an update on COVID-19 in Merton, outlining 
the latest data on numbers of cases, testing and vaccination.

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were highlighted:

 Pop up vaccination points were very welcome, but it would be helpful to have 
more notice of where they would be, and for them to be publicised as widely 
as possible;

 The Moderna vaccine tended to only to be provided at mass vaccination sites.
 It was important for people to continue with regular LFD testing and, wherever 

possible, to register the results;
 Whilst there were ongoing discussions on a booster vaccination programme, 

nothing concrete was planned as yet;
 The NHS was very busy, with a slight bottleneck in primary care leading to 

particularly high levels of paediatric and mental health cases at A&E, together 
with some worried well, who have not been able to see a clinician for some 
time;

 The support that Public Health was continuing to give to schools was 
acknowledged. There was also potential for vaccination for 16 to 17 year olds 
after the summer break.



3

5b  HWBB COMMUNITY SUBGROUP REPORT (Agenda Item 5b)

The Director of Public Health provided an update on the work of the HWBB 
Community Subgroup. Insight reports from both BAME Voice and Merton Mencap 
had been circulated to Members prior to the Board and it was emphasised as 
particularly important that this insight feeds into future plans for recovery. 

5c  LOCAL OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN (LOMP) (Agenda Item 5c)

The Director of Public Health outlined the Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) 
which had been circulated to Members ahead of the meeting. It had been 
recommended by the Community Subgroup to the Board. 

6 NHS UPDATE (INCLUDING BETTER CARE FUND) (Agenda Item 6)

Mark Creelman – Locality Executive Director, Merton and Wandsworth
NHS South West London CCG provided an NHS update. This included outlines of 
partnership vaccination success to date, the East Merton Model and Health and 
Wellbeing, planning towards the ICS and the Better Care Fund. 

Members welcomed the presentation and were keen to continue to receive further 
updates in relation to both the ICS and East Merton Model. Arising from the 
presentation, the following points were highlighted:

 That the voice of children and young people be included in consideration of 
patient voice;

 That Merton Health and Care Together would be a conduit for the work 
towards the ICS, helping to refresh priorities relating to start well, live well and 
age well, and reporting to the HWBB;

 Emphasis on the need for clear communication throughout transition, 
especially given some of the complexities of changes, and including 
communication with staff;

 The importance of continued support for the voluntary sector to thrive, 
alongside recognition of the value of preventative services. 

RESOLVED: That members of the HWBB agreed the Better Care Fund Plan 2020-21

7 LBM RECOVERY AND MODERNISATION PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7)

Chris Lee presented the LBM Recovery and Modernisation Programme, including the 
Your Merton engagement programme - the largest ever undertaken in Merton - and 
the associated website which he encouraged members to input to. He also 
referenced cross-cutting projects and gave an outline timescale for the work. 



4

Board Members were asked to consider: 

 The longer term health and wellbeing impacts for our communities in Merton;
 What priorities are likely to emerge from Your Merton or should be considered 

for the ambition;
 How might the Health and Wellbeing Board shape and contribute to the 

ambition.


